monthly salaries are paid directly by PT to the beneficiaries until retirement age. As a result, total gross unfunded
obligations from Portuguese businesses amounted to Euro 889 million and after-tax unfunded obligations
amounted to Euro 667 million. PT’s post retirement benefits plans for pensions supplements and healthcare in
Portugal are closed to new participants.

In addition, following the strategic investment in Oi, PT proportionally consolidated its net post retirement benefit
obligations, amounting to Euro 52 million as at 31 March 2011 and Euro 55 million as at 30 June 2011, which relate
to several plans with different characteristics, including defined contribution plans and defined benefit plans. Most
of these plans are already closed to new participants. Oi has several plans that present a surplus position and the
surplus position is not recorded as an asset as it is not possible to obtain reimbursements.

Change in net debt
2Q11 2Q10 1H11 1H10

Net debt (initial balance as reported) 7,428.5 5,659.8 2,099.8 5,528.0

Less: Vivo's net debt 0.0 780.1 0.0 699.0
Net debt (initial balance adjusted) 7,428.5 4,879.7 2,099.8 4,829.0

Less: free cash flow (136.7) 27.8 316.8 21.9
Acquisition of strategic investment in Oi and Contax 0.0 0.0 3,727.6 0.0
Translation effect on foreign currency debt 58.1 0.0 58.1 0.0
Dividends paid by PT 1,117.7 503.6 1,117.7 503.6
Acquisition of own shares 86.8 0.0 86.8 0.0
Changes in consolidation perimeter (Oi and Contax) 0.0 0.0 2,052.5 0.0
Changes in consolidation perimeter (Dedic / GPTI) (17.9) 0.0 (17.9) 30.8
Other ⁽¹⁾ 64.8 17.8 66.9 31.8
Net debt (final balance) 8,874.9 5,373.3 8,874.9 5,373.3

Less: TEF receivable 2,000.0 0.0 2,000.0 0.0
Less: Tax effect on unfunded post retirement benefits 226.1 0.0 226.1 0.0
Adjusted net debt (final balance) 6,648.8 5,373.3 6,648.8 5,373.3

2,379.8 0.0 2,379.8 0.0
4,269.0 5,373.3 4,269.0 5,373.3

Change in net debt 1,446.3 493.6 6,775.1 544.3
Change in net debt (%) 19.5% 8.7% 322.7% 9.8%

Euro million

Less: Net debt from Oi and Contax, inc. holding companies
Adjusted net debt exc. Oi and Contax (final balance)

01 Financial review

  | Consolidated Report | First Half 2011   15

(1) The reduction in the market value of funds resulted mainly from: (i) payments of pensions and supplements of Euro 4.2 million; (ii)  the negative performance of assets under management amounting to
Euro 24.0 million (equivalent to negative 5.5% in 1H11), and (iii) the refund of healthcare expenses paid previously by PT amounting to Euro 10.9 million.